

No. 08-_____ 08-576 OCT 24 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FIN-AG, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PIPESTONE LIVESTOCK AUCTION MARKET,
INC.; SOUTH DAKOTA LIVESTOCK SALES OF
WATERTOWN, INC.; WATERTOWN LIVESTOCK
AUCTION, INC.; and CIMPL'S, INC.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JASON W. SHANKS
Counsel of Record
MAY & JOHNSON, PC
6805 S. Minnesota Ave.
Suite 100
P.O. Box 88738
Sioux Falls, SD 57109
(605) 336-2565

JONATHAN K. VAN PATTEN
VAN PATTEN LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 471
Vermillion, SD 57069
(605) 677-5361

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
A. Factual Background	
1. The Food Security Act.....	2
2. Application of the Food Security Act to this Case.....	5
B. Proceedings Below	
1. The Trial Court Proceedings.....	6

2. The Appeal to the South Dakota Supreme Court	7
---	---

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT

I. The Court Should Grant Review To Resolve the Conflict Between Two State Supreme Courts Regarding “Fronting” Sales Under the FSA	10
A. Minnesota’s Interpretation and Application of the FSA	12
B. South Dakota’s Interpretation and Application of the FSA	15
1. The Fronting Entity as a Separate and Distinct “Seller”	16
2. The Fronting Entity as the “Alter Ego” of the Debtor	17
II. The Court Should Grant Review To Correct the South Dakota Supreme Court’s Erroneous Recognition of a Fronting Entity as a “Seller” Under the FSA	21
III. The Court Should Grant Review to Clarify That a Sale by a Fronting Entity Does Not Allow a Purchaser to Take Free and Clear of a Security Interest Created by the Debtor.	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Agriliance, LLC v. Runnells Grain Elevator, Inc.,</i> 272 F.Supp.2d 800 (S.D. Iowa 2003)	20, 21
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States,</i> 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	19
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson</i> <i>Tobacco Corp.,</i> 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	19
<i>Department of Revenue of Ore. v. ACF</i> <i>Industries, Inc.,</i> 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	18, 19
<i>Fin-Ag, Inc. v. Cimpl's, Inc.,</i> 54 N.W.2d 1 (S.D. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fin-Ag, Inc. v. Hufnagle, Inc., f/k/a P & H</i> <i>Trucking, et al.,</i> 720 N.W.2d 579 (MN 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fin-Ag, Inc. v. Pipestone Livestock Auction Agency,</i> <i>Inc. and South Dakota Livestock Sales of</i> <i>Watertown, Inc.,</i> 754 N.W.2d 29 (S.D. 2008)	1, 7
<i>Fin-Ag, Inc. v. Watertown Livestock Auction, Inc.,</i> 754 N.W.2d 23 (S.D. 2008)	1, 7
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Company, Inc.,</i> 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	18

Cited Authorities

Martin v. Hunter's Lessee,
1 Wheat. 304 (1816) 11

*McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages and
Tobacco, Dept. of Business Regulation of Florida*,
496 US. 18 (1990) 11

*Merchantile Bank of Springfield v. Joplin Reg.
Stockyards, Inc.*,
870 F.Supp. 278 (W.D. Mo. 1994) 9

Reed v. Farley,
512 U.S. 339 (1994) 11

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1257 1

7 U.S.C. § 1631 *passim*

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. 99-271(I) 3

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Charles W. Wolfe, *Section 1324 of the Food Security Act of 1985: Congress Preempts the “Farm Products Exception” of Section 9-307(1) of the Uniform Commercial Code*,
55 UMKC L.Rev. 454, 457 (1987) 3

UCC § 9-307 2, 4, 9, 22

White & Summers, *Uniform Commercial Code* § 33-13 (4th ed 1995 & Supp. 2007) 9-10

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A

Fin-Ag, Inc. v. Cimpl's, Inc.,
754 N.W.2d 1 (S.D. 2008) A-2 - A-47

Fin-Ag, Inc. v. Watertown Livestock Auction, Inc.,
754 N.W.2d 23 (S.D. 2008) A-48 - A-60

*Fin-Ag, Inc. v. Pipestone Livestock Auction Agency,
Inc. and South Dakota Livestock Sales of
Watertown, Inc.*,
754 N.W.2d 29 (S.D. 2008) A-61 - A-112

APPENDIX B

*Fin-Ag, Inc. v. Hufnagle, Inc., f/k/a P & H
Trucking, et al.*,
720 N.W.2d 579 (MN 2006) A-113 - A-134

APPENDIX C

Orders Denying Petitions for Rehearing....A-135-A-140

APPENDIX D

7 U.S.C.A. § 1631 Food Security Act. . . A-141 - A-157
